amounted to NT$773,750 thousand and NT$604,810 thousand, respectively, and without

any dividend distribution planned.

6. Treasury stock

The Company exercises treasury stock system to buy back stock shares from the

Gre Tai Securities Market. The changes in treasury stock are illustrated by the reasons for

buy back as follows:

Unit: Thousand shares
 2013

 Reasons for

buy back

Beginning

shareholdings

Increase of

the year

Decrease of

the year

Ending

shareholdings
 Transferred to

Company’s

employees and the

subsidiary’s

employees

 7,593   170   7,763   -

According to the Securities Exchange Act, the repurchased shares and percentage

shall not exceed 10% of the outstanding shares; the total amount of treasury stock shall

not exceed the lump sum of the retained earnings, stock premium and realized additional

paid-in capital. According to the Securities and Exchange Act, the Company’s treasury

stock may not be pledged and is not entitled to the rights of shareholders before transfer.

7. Other equity (after tax)

Exchange

difference

arising

from the

conversion

of a foreign

institution’s

financial

statements

Available-for-sale

investment Other Total

 January 1, 2014 $ (1,489,219)   (802,589)   -   (2,291,808)

Exchange difference arising from the

conversion of a foreign institution’s

net assets  39,591   -   -   39,591

Exchange difference of the

subsidiaries and affiliated

companies under the equity method  (211,776)   -   -   (211,776)

Available-for-sale financial assets

unrealized gains and losses  -   (196,282)   -   (196,282)

The unrealized profit or loss of the

available-for-sale financial assets of

the affiliated companies under the

equity method  -   4,958   -   4,958

The un-earned remuneration of the

employees of the affiliated

companies under the equity method  -   -   (6,989)   (6,989)

 New shares issued for the merger  (8,206)   -   -   (8,206)

 Balance – 12/31/2014 $ (1,669,610)   (993,913)   (6,989)   (2,670,512)

Notes to the individual financial statements of Sino-American Silicon Products Inc. (Continued)

～47～

Exchange

difference

arising from

the conversion

of a foreign

institution’s

financial

statements

Available-for-sale

investment Other Total

 January 1, 2013 $ (628,954)   (1,107,472)   -   (1,736,426)

Exchange difference arising from

the conversion of a foreign

institution’s net assets  20,623   -   -   20,623

Exchange difference of the

subsidiaries and affiliated

companies under the equity method  (880,888)   -   -   (880,888)

Available-for-sale financial assets

unrealized gains and losses  -   304,883   -   304,883

 Balance – 12/31/2013 $ (1,489,219)   (802,589)   -   (2,291,808)

(18) Share-based payment

1. Employee stock warrants

It was resolved in the Board meeting in June 2010 to have the 1
st
 employee stock

warrant issued for 10,000,000 units in 2010, which was declared and became effective on

November 12, 2010 and issued on August 10, 2011. One unit of stock warrant can

subscribe to one common stock share of the Company for a 6-year duration. Employees

may exercise the stock option for the cumulative ratio of 40%, 60%, 80% and 100% after

2-year, 3-year, 4-year, and 5-year, respectively, from the date the stock option was

awarded.

The Company’s employee stock warrant awarded as of December 31, 2014 is as